Closure Report

Site Description

Site Name: Two Marks 36 State #4 SWD Battery
Company: Oxy Permian Ltd.

Legal Description: U/L M, Section 36, T21S, R24E
County: Eddy County, NM

GPS Coordinates: N 32.42960° W 104.45840°

Release Data

Date of Release:

06/24/2015 (Dump line leak) and 03/30/2015 (Talon leak)

Type of Release:

Oil and produced water, Produced water

Source of Release:

Line leak (both)

Volume of Release:

0.5 bbl oil and 14.5 bbls water, 10 bbls water

Volume Recovered:

0 bbls (both)

Remediation Specifications

Remediation
Parameters:

Dumpline-Excavate the spill area to a depth of 6 inches and
backfill the site with clean soil.

Talon leak- Per Oxy-Excavate the area around SP1 to a depth
of 1 foot and backfill the site with clean soil.

Remediation Activities:

11/17/2015 to 11/18/2015

Plan Sent to OCD: 08/10/2015 Email from CIiff Brunson to Mike Bratcher
OCD Approval of Plan: | 08/19/2015 Email from Mike Bratcher to Cliff Brunson
Plan Sent to BLM: n/a n/a
BLM Approval of Plan: | n/a n/a

Supporting Documentation

Initial C-141 Signed 07/13/2015 and 04/28/2015

Final C-141 Signed 11/20/2015 and 12/09/2015

Site Diagram July 2015 and May 2015

Groundwater Plot <50’

TOPO Maps July 2015

Lab Summary 07/15/2015 and 04/29/2015

Lab Analysis 07/15/2015 and 04/29/2015

Correspondence Request and approval of remediation plan via emalil

Request for Closure

Cliff Brunson, President of BBC International Inc.

Based on the completion of the remediation plan as agreed upon, BBC International
requests closure approval from NMOCD.

12/11/2015




District H
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico . Form C-141

District 11 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised Aungust 8, 2011
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Sub Lc D o
District 111 i : e ubmit | Copy te appropriate District Office in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Azto, NM 87410 01l Conservation Division , accordance with 19.15.20 NMAC.
Distriet IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr.
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87503 Santa. Fe, NM 875 05
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR DX Initial Report [] Final Report

Name of Company  Oxy Permian Ltd. Contact Chancey Summers

Address 6 Desta Drive, Midland, TX 79705 Telephone No,  (432) 685-5824

Facility Name  Two Marks 36 State #4 SWD Battery Facility Type  Battery
| Surface Owner _ State | Mineral Owner | APINo. 30-15-34833

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feetfromthe | North/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/West Line | County
M 36 218 24E Eddy County, NM
Latitude N 32.42960°  Longitude W 104.45840°
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release  Qil and produced water Volume of Release 0.5 bbl oil, Volume Recovered 0 bbls
14.5 bbls produced water
Source of Release  Leak in a 2.875” steel oil dump line Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
06/24/2015
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
4 Yes No [[] Not Required | Mike Bratcher, Heather Patterson- NMOCD
By Whom?  Kathy Purvis, BBC International Date and Hour  06/25/2015 @ 11:17 am
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse,
1 Yes [ No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully,*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken. *

A leak in a 2.875” steel dump line spilled 0.5 bbl oil and 14.5 bbls of produced water onto the ground. The line was repaired or replaced and no fluids
were recovered. '

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

The affected area is approximately 60° x 60° on location. Remediation will be completed in accordance with a remediation plan approved by NMOCD,

[ hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations alf operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other

federal, state, or local laws andéerregulationg,

@\Q OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Signature: = -
e ‘

) Approved by Environmental Specialist:
Printed Name:  Chancey Summers

Title: HES Lead Approval Date: Expiration Date:

E-mail Address: Chancey_Summers@oxy.comn Conditions of Approval: Attached [

Dat: 2~ 315 Phone: (432) 685-5824

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary



NIV OIL CONSERVATION
ARTESIA DISTRICT

District | ; i

1625 N_ French Dr.. Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico © Form C-141
District I , Energy Minerals and Natural Resources PR 9 9 2015 Revised August 8, 201 [
BEI S, First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Submit 1 C iate District OFice i
Digprict 111 i 1 ivisi ubmit | Copy to appropriate Distric ice in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Adec, NM 37410 Oil Conservation Division %cordancc with 19,15.20 NMAC. .
District [Y : 1220 South St. Francis Dr. RECEIVE

1220 8. 8t. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe, NM 87505

Release Notification and Corrective Action
n% l6‘2— 15(.-03 | @ s OPERATOR B Initial Report  [] Final Report

Name of Company: OXY USA INC [ LA E0 Contact: Chris Jones j

Address: 102 S, Main 8t, Carlsbad, NM 88220 Telephone No.; §75-628-4121

Facility Name: Two Marks 36 State #4 SWD ' Facility Type: SWD
{ Surface Owner: State | Mineral Owner: | API No.: 30-015-34833 ]

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feetfromthe | North/South Line | Fest from the | Bast/'West Line Counly
0 36 218 24E | 670’ South 1905’ East Eddy
Latitude 32.430102 N Longitude_-103.454029 W
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release: Produced Water VYolume of Release: 11 bbls Yolume Recovered: 0 bbls
Source of Release: 4™ Steel Line Leak Date and Hour of Oceurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
3/30/2018 3/30/2015
Was Immediate Notice Given? ‘ IFYES, To Whom?
[T Yes [ No [J NotRequired
By Whom? Date and Hour:
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse,
Il Yes No

If & Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* |

TRl N e T T TmbEIE YT

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken: A 4" steel salt water disposal line caused a 10 barrel release on location due to siress on
the line, All fuids siayed on location. ‘ '
Desaribe Area Aflected and Cleanup Action Taken,*0 The impacted area was on location only measuring approximately 60° x 80°. Talon/LPE was
contracted to perform initial site assessment and soil sampling activities.
Fhereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCE rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file cerlain release notifications and perform cotrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOGCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the aperator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contarnination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
ot {he environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 seport does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws andf'er regulatiornls.
" ATy ST OIE
Chris Jones Bl ions oo OIL CONSERVATION_DIVISION

ce=ls

Signature: ©_Daté: 20150408 154806
iy

Approved by Environmental Specialist:
Printed Name: Chris Jones PP 4 P

Title: HES Specialist Approval Date: %“ ’ ’ 16 Expiration Date: ’\' l ﬂ

E-mail Address: Christopher.Jones@oxy.com Conditions of Approval: Atiached [
emediation per 0.C.D. Rules & Guidsllnes '

Date: 4/28/2013 Phone: 578-628-4121 1
* Attach Additional Sheets [f Necessary LATE
R THAN: ﬁi o A I0p. 20171

-4




Disteict |
1625 N. French Dr., Habbs, NM 88240

8[1 §.Fimt S1, Artesia, NM 88210
C|
|q00‘RJ'0 Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410

State of New Mexico
Energy Mincrals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 South St, Francis Dr.

Form C-141
Revised August 8, 2011

Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in
accordance with 19.15,29 NMAC,

1220 8, St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe, NM 87505
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR [7_Initial Report  [Q Final Report
Name of Company  Oxy Permian L{d. Contact _Dusty Wilson
Address 6 Desta Drive, Midland, TX 70705 Telcphono No,  (432) 685-5771
Facility Name  Two Marks 36 State #4 SWD Battery Facility Type  Battery
| Surface Owner _ State | Mineral Owner | APINo. 30-15-34833 ]
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Rangc | Feet from the | Nornh/South Line [ Fect from the | East/West Line County 1
M 36 218 24E Eddy County, NM
Latitude N 32.42960°  Longitude W _104.45840°
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release  Oil and produced water Volume of Release 0.5 bbl oil, Volume Recovered 0 bbls
14.5 bbls produced water
Source of Release  Leak ina 2.875" steel oil dump line Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
| 06/24/2015 —
| Wag Immedinte Notice Givea? If YES, To Whom?
Mike Bratcher, Heather Patterson- NMOCD

& Yes B No [ NotRequired

Date and Hour  06/25/2015 @ 11:17 am

By Whom?  Kathy Purvis, BBC Intemational

Was o Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse,
O ves B No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Descrite Fully.»

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken, *

A leak in a 2.875" steet dump line spilled 0.5 bbl oil and 14.5 bbls of produced water onto the ground. The line was repaired or replaced and no fluids

were recovered.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken,*

The affected area is spproximately 60" x 60" on location. Remediation was completed in accordance with & remediation plan approved by Mikc Bratcher

of NMOCD via email on 08/19/2015,

[ hereby certify thar the information given above is truc and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all aperatars are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of s C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” does not relieve the operator of linbility
should their operntions have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD % of & C-141 report does not relicve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other

federal, state, or local laws an

i

QIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Signature; e,

! u;/ n/ l/ ,L/ Approved by Environmenta! Specialist;
Prin e:  Dust Wilson
L

Tille:  Environmental Advisor Approval Date: Expiration Date:

E-matl Address: _Dusty Wilsonf@oxy.com Conditions of Approval: Attached [J

Date: ﬂ/ﬁo/ s Phone:  (432) 685-5771 |

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary



Digtrict State of New Mexico

1623 M. French Dr., Hobbs, NV 88240 Form C-141

District 1t Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised Augusi 8, 2011
BI1 5. First 51, Artesia, NM 88210 Sub ic D off

istrict HI i . i Sviei Submit t Copy to appropriate District Offics in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, MM 87410 Oil Conservation Dl\{lSlOﬂ accordance with 19.15,20 NMAC.
Distrigt IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr.

2 Fraacis Do e, 5
1220 8, BL. Fraacis Dr. . Sanda Fe, NM 87505 Sa{lta Fe., NM 87505

Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR [ ] Initial Report Final Report

Name of Company  Oxy Permian Lid. Contact  Dusty Wilson

Address 6 Desta Drive, Midland, TX 79705 Telephone No,  (432) 685-5771

Facility Mame  Two Marks 36 State #4 SWD Facility Type  SWD
[ Surface Owner  State | Mineral Owrner | APINo, 30-15-34833

LOCATION OF RELFASH
Unit Letter | Bection | Township | Raage | Feetfromthe | North/South Line | Feet from the | Fastiwest Line County
Q 36 218 24E Eddy County, NM
Latitade N 32.43010°  Longitude W_103%.45402°
NATURE OF RELFEASE
Type of Belease  Produced water Volume of Release 10 bbis Yolume Recovered O bhls
Source of Relegse 4" stesl line leak Diate and Hour of Oceurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
Q213072015
Was Immediate Motice Given? if YES, To Whom?
7 Yes Ne [} Mot Reguired
By Whom? Date and Hour  06/25/2013 @ 11:17 am
Was a Waiercourse Reached? ITYES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse,
] Yes Mo

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fuliy.®

Deseribe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken,®

A 47 steel saltwater disposal line cansed a 10 barre! release on localion dus to stress on the fine. All Buids stayed on Tocation.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.®

‘The impacted ares was on location only measuring approximately 60° x BO’. Remediation was completed in accordance with the remediation plasn.

I hereby ceriify ihat the information given above is true and complate 10 the best of my knowledge and understand that pursiant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report andlor file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” does nat relieve the operator of liability
stiould their operations have faiied to adequataly investigate and remediste contamination tha pose a threal to ground water, surface waier, human health
or the environment. Infaddition, NMOCD aceeptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal. state, or ickal Pws and/or regulations. :

OIL. CONSERVATION DIVISION

-y

Sipnature:

. Approved by Environmental Specialist:
Printed Mame:  Casey Summers

Title: WM Environmental Advisor Approvel Date; Expiration Date:
E-mall Address: c—aasitj:j__summcrs@oxy.cem Conditions of Approval: Attached T
Daie; /,7/ ? ’/D Phone:  {375)513-8289

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary
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Dump line leak areaf .«

U/L M, Section 36, T21S, R24E
Eddy County, NM

N 32.42960° W 104.45840°
APl# 30-015-34833

Two Marks 36 State #4 SWD Battery

Location

Oxy

Lined battery |

Tank spill leak area
105’ x 55’

BBC International, Inc.

Oxy
Two Marks 36 State #4 Battery

Date: 07/08/2015 DRWG by: K. Purvis

NOT TO SCALE File: Oxy 2015
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Groundwater Plot
Oxy Two Marks 36 State #4 SWD Battery
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Oxy Two Marks 36 State #4 SWD

Battery
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Two Marks 36 State #4 SWD Battery
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Two Marks 36 State #4 SWD Battery
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Laboratory Analytical Results Summary

Two Marks 36 State #4 SWD Battery, Dump Line

SP1
Sample SURFA@CE SP1@1' SP1 @ 2' SP1@ 3'
Analyte Method Date 7/115/15 7/115/15 7115115 7/115/15
mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
Benzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 | <0.050 <0.050 <0.050
Toluene BTEX 8021B <0.050 | <0.050 <0.050 <0.050
Ethylbenzene |BTEX 8021B <0.050 | <0.050 <0.050 <0.050
Total Xylenes [BTEX 8021B <0.150 | <0.150 <0.150 <0.150
Total BTEX [BTEX 8021B <0.300 | <0.300 <0.300 <0.300
Chloride SM4500CI-B 896 128 320 320
GRO TPH 8015M <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
DRO TPH 8015M <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
SP2
Sample SURFA@CE SP2@1' SP2 @ 2' SP2 @ 3'
Analyte Method Date 7/15/15 7/15/15 7115/15 7/15/15
mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
Benzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 | <0.050 <0.050 <0.050
Toluene BTEX 8021B <0.050 | <0.050 <0.050 <0.050
Ethylbenzene |BTEX 8021B <0.050 | <0.050 <0.050 <0.050
Total Xylenes [BTEX 8021B <0.150 | <0.150 <0.150 <0.150
Total BTEX [BTEX 8021B <0.300 | <0.300 <0.300 <0.300
Chloride SM4500CI-B 1410 224 320 320
GRO TPH 8015M <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
DRO TPH 8015M <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0




Incident Description

A 4-inch steel salt water disposal line failed causing a release of 10bbls of produced water. All of
the fluid was contained on the location. Talon mobilized personnel to conduct a site assessment
and perform soil sampling within the impacted area utilizing a backhoe. Due to the shallow soils
and rockiness of this area, refusal was encountered with the backhoe at depths between 2-feet and
4-feet below ground surface. Laboratory results from the above referenced sampling activities are
summarized in the table below.

Laboratory Results

See Appendix [II for complete report of laboratory results.

Sample ID | Depth , BTEX | Chlorides TPH (mg/kg) TPH (mg/kg)
| ) - (feety | (mglkg)  (mglke) GRO DRO
S-1 0  ND 5200 ND  ND
' S-1 | 1 ND j 256 ND | ND
S-1 L 15 ~__ND 240 ND  ND
 S-1RrerusaL 2 ND , 192 ND __ND_
52 | 0 ND 272 ~___ND ~ ND
' S-2 1 ND 304 __ND ND
52 2 ND 224 ___ND ~_ND
 S-2 3 ND | 304 | ND ND

S-2RreFusaL | 4 ND 12 | ND ~_ND
(ND) Analyte Not Detected

Based upon the site ranking of 0, NMOCD Recommended Remedial Action Levels (RRAL) are
50 mg/kg for BTEX, 10 mg/kg for Benzene, and 5,000 mg/kg for TPH.



CARDINAL
=¥ aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

July 22, 2015

Cliff Brunson

BBC International, Inc.
P.O. Box 805

Hobbs, NM 88241

RE: TWO MARKS 36 STATE #4 SWD BATTERY, DUMP LINE

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 07/16/15 11:00.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab_accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 11




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

Sample ID: SP 1 @ SURFACE (H501824-01)

Cliff Brunson
P.O. Box 805
Hobbs NM, 88241
Fax To:
07/16/2015
07/22/2015
TWO MARKS 36 STATE #4 SWD BATTER
NONE GIVEN
EDDY COUNTY,NM

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

(575) 397-0397

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

07/15/2015

Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/21/2015 ND 1.91 95.6 2.00 2.71
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/21/2015 ND 1.90 94.9 2.00 2.58
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/21/2015 ND 1.99 99.3 2.00 3.99
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/21/2015 ND 5.20 86.7 6.00 3.71
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/21/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 112 % 85.6-137
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 896 16.0 07/22/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/18/2015 ND 183 91.3 200 5.04
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/18/2015 ND 189 94.6 200 7.58
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 75.7 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 62.3 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page 2 of 11
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397
07/16/2015 Sampling Date:
07/22/2015 Sampling Type:
TWO MARKS 36 STATE #4 SWD BATTER
NONE GIVEN
EDDY COUNTY,NM

Sample ID: SP1 @ 1' (H501824-02)

07/15/2015

Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/21/2015 ND 191 95.6 2.00 2.71
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/21/2015 ND 1.90 94.9 2.00 2.58
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/21/2015 ND 1.99 99.3 2.00 3.99
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/21/2015 ND 5.20 86.7 6.00 3.71
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/21/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 113 % 85.6-137
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 128 16.0 07/22/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/20/2015 ND 196 97.8 200 0.213
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/20/2015 ND 213 107 200 14.6
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 79.4 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 86.7 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page 3 of 11




N

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397
07/16/2015 Sampling Date:
07/22/2015 Sampling Type:
TWO MARKS 36 STATE #4 SWD BATTER
NONE GIVEN
EDDY COUNTY,NM

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 2' (H501824-03)

07/15/2015

Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/21/2015 ND 191 95.6 2.00 2.71
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/21/2015 ND 1.90 94.9 2.00 2.58
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/21/2015 ND 1.99 99.3 2.00 3.99
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/21/2015 ND 5.20 86.7 6.00 3.71
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/21/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 116 % 85.6-137
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 320 16.0 07/22/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/20/2015 ND 196 97.8 200 0.213
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/20/2015 ND 213 107 200 14.6
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 74.4 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 80.9 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page 4 of 11




N

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397
07/16/2015 Sampling Date:
07/22/2015 Sampling Type:
TWO MARKS 36 STATE #4 SWD BATTER
NONE GIVEN
EDDY COUNTY,NM

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 3' (H501824-04)

07/15/2015

Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/21/2015 ND 191 95.6 2.00 2.71
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/21/2015 ND 1.90 94.9 2.00 2.58
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/21/2015 ND 1.99 99.3 2.00 3.99
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/21/2015 ND 5.20 86.7 6.00 3.71
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/21/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 115 % 85.6-137
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 320 16.0 07/22/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/20/2015 ND 196 97.8 200 0.213
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/20/2015 ND 213 107 200 14.6
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 73.0 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 65.6 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page 5 of 11




Laboratories

(‘CARDINAL

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

Sample ID: SP 2 @ SURFACE (H501824-05)

Cliff Brunson
P.O. Box 805
Hobbs NM, 88241
Fax To:
07/16/2015
07/22/2015
TWO MARKS 36 STATE #4 SWD BATTER
NONE GIVEN
EDDY COUNTY,NM

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

(575) 397-0397

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

07/15/2015

Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/21/2015 ND 191 95.6 2.00 2.71
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/21/2015 ND 1.90 94.9 2.00 2.58
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/21/2015 ND 1.99 99.3 2.00 3.99
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/21/2015 ND 5.20 86.7 6.00 3.71
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/21/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 114 % 85.6-137
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1410 16.0 07/22/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/20/2015 ND 196 97.8 200 0.213
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/20/2015 ND 213 107 200 14.6
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 71.8 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 79.8 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page 6 of 11




N

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397
07/16/2015 Sampling Date:
07/22/2015 Sampling Type:
TWO MARKS 36 STATE #4 SWD BATTER
NONE GIVEN
EDDY COUNTY,NM

Sample ID: SP2 @ 1' (H501824-06)

07/15/2015

Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/21/2015 ND 191 95.6 2.00 2.71
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/21/2015 ND 1.90 94.9 2.00 2.58
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/21/2015 ND 1.99 99.3 2.00 3.99
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/21/2015 ND 5.20 86.7 6.00 3.71
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/21/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 114 % 85.6-137
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 224 16.0 07/22/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/20/2015 ND 196 97.8 200 0.213
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/20/2015 ND 213 107 200 14.6
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 70.9 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 68.9 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page 7 of 11




N

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397
07/16/2015 Sampling Date:
07/22/2015 Sampling Type:
TWO MARKS 36 STATE #4 SWD BATTER
NONE GIVEN
EDDY COUNTY,NM

Sample ID: SP2 @ 2' (H501824-07)

07/15/2015

Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/21/2015 ND 191 95.6 2.00 2.71
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/21/2015 ND 1.90 94.9 2.00 2.58
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/21/2015 ND 1.99 99.3 2.00 3.99
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/21/2015 ND 5.20 86.7 6.00 3.71
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/21/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 113 % 85.6-137
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 320 16.0 07/22/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/20/2015 ND 196 97.8 200 0.213
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/20/2015 ND 213 107 200 14.6
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 72.8 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 68.0 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page 8 of 11




N

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397
07/16/2015 Sampling Date:
07/22/2015 Sampling Type:
TWO MARKS 36 STATE #4 SWD BATTER
NONE GIVEN
EDDY COUNTY,NM

Sample ID: SP2 @ 3' (H501824-08)

07/15/2015

Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/21/2015 ND 191 95.6 2.00 2.71
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/21/2015 ND 1.90 94.9 2.00 2.58
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/21/2015 ND 1.99 99.3 2.00 3.99
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/21/2015 ND 5.20 86.7 6.00 3.71
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/21/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 115 % 85.6-137
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 320 16.0 07/22/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/20/2015 ND 196 97.8 200 0.213
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/20/2015 ND 213 107 200 14.6
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 73.1 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 77.8 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page 9 of 11




CARDINAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
*x% Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

N
%/ TN AN e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 10 of 11




{

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
ARDINAL LABORATORIES
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240

(505) 393-2326_FAX (505) 393-2476

Company Name: BBC International, Inc. BILL ac) ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: Cliff Brunson P.O. #:
Address: P.O. Box 805 Company:
City: Hobbs  state:NM zip: 88241 JAtn:
Phone #: 575-397-6388 Fax# 575-397-0397 Address: o
Project #: Project Owner: OXY City:
Project Name: Two Marks 36 State #4 SWD Battery, Dump line State: Zip:
Project Location: Eddy County, NM B Phone #: =]
Sampler Name: _Price Brunson Fax #:
FOR LAB USE ONLY . PRESERV] SAMPLING
= W , |
Qe | | H
ok H | _
Lab 1.D. Sample 1.D. |z MR 1 . | l e
2|z , 20|f | Mmy — |
o1ty . o o|8|E| oate | Tme O\
oi|spr@surFacE |G| WA [ZETER R 720 I 120 N N N N B B B
szlsPr@? G|\ 7/15/15 |11:10AM L\li\l\\l\\\llﬁ\\\l\\‘\
[ sz|sp1@? an rrermrrerye) V2 IF2 2 I I 1 N N I N N S
| o4lsPr@? Ean BN ZEERGELY % 2 72 I I I I I I A s
o5 | SP2 @ SURFACE HEan | | A
= E2 1K =n BEVE
ol|sre2 G| HEY
 Rlsreey En JJ\T
&Eﬂ_w | i

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by the client for the
ghige and any other cause whalsoever shall be deemed waived uniess made in writing and received by Cardinal within 30 days after completion of the applicable
tal t

is bfised upon a of the above staled reasons or otherwise
Phone Result: L) Yes U No |Add'l Phone #:

Fax Result: O Yes 0O No |Add'lFax#:

REMARKS:

| Delivered By: (Circle One)
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other:

Sample Condition |  CHECKED BY:
f
c In _ (Inifials)

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written n:ﬁow to 505-393-2476

57

| Page 11of 11 |



CARDINAL

I_' b - rat res PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND © HOBBS, NM 88240

May 07, 2015

DAVID ADKINS
TALON LPE

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: TWO MARKS 36 STATE 4

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the labaratory on 04/30/15 11:15.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.qov/field/ga/lab_accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Pagetof12 |




CARDINAL

=9 | _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE,
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 04/30/2015 Sampling Date: 04/29/2015
Reported: 05/07/2015 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: TWO MARKS 36 STATE 4 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 70060843701 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY
SampleID: S-1 0’ (H501128-01)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/01/2015 ND 2.03 101 2.00 573
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/01/2015 ND 2.25 112 2.00 5.72
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/01/2015 ND 2.05 103 2.00 517
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/01/2015 ND 6.19 103 6.00 571
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/01/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 108 % 61-154
Chlaride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Anzlyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 5200 16.0 05/05/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Anzlyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/01/2015 ND 156 98.0 200 1.79
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/01/2015 ND 203 101 200 0.456
Swrrogate: 1-Chloroociane 93.1% 47.2-157
Surrogare: 1-Chlorooctadecane 883% 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:

*=Accredited Analyte

usbity and Damsges.  Cardnals Fablyy and chents exchushe remedy for sy dam arising, whether bissd In cotact or tot, shal b= bmitad to the amount pad by chent for ambyses A claims, nckdng Gess for negfgance and
any other cause uhalsorer shal be Cezmed wavad unlss maide In owitng and recswed by Cadinal wihn Wty (30) days sfer completon of the appicabls sendce,

In no ewent shall Cardinal ba Fablz for incidental or consequential damagas,

induding, without Bmiaton, busnass intemupbions, loss of use, o loss of peofts kkumed by client, its subsidades, aflistes o succassors ansing owt of or relsted to tha paformance of the servkes hereunder by Carding, regardess of whether such
clzimis based upan any of the above stited ressons or otherwise, Results relate anly to the samples identified above, This report shall nck be reproduced excapt in Rl with weten appcoval of Cardinal Laboratories,

/;_.443/.&,4'/‘ s

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2of 12




CARDINA L
=8 |l _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 04/30/2015 Sampling Date: 04/29/2015
Reported: 05/07/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: TWO MARKS 36 STATE 4 Sampling Condition; Cool & Intact
Project Number: 70060843701 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY
SampleID: S-1 1'(H501128-02)
BTEX 8021B myg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0,050 0.050 05/04/2015 ND 1.96 98.2 2.00 3.34
Taluene* <0.050 0.050 05/04/2015 ND 1.77 88.5 2.00 3.77
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/04/2015 ND 1.69 84.5 2.00 4,85
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/04/2015 ND 5.59 93.2 6.00 5.02
Tatal BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/04/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 107 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 256 16.0 05/05/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Anzlyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/02/2015 ND 196 98.0 200 1.79
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/02/2015 ND 203 101 200 0.456
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 96.1% 47.2-157
Swurrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 93.1% 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Lisblzy and Damages, Cardnal's Fablty and chent’s excsive remedy for any claim a6ging, whether bassd in contract or tot, shall bz bmited to the amounl paid by dient for 3nalyses. ANl claims, inchuding thess for negiigence and

sy other causa whatoaver shall be daemad waivad unless mads in wniting and receed by Cordinal wthin thity () days sher complstion of the sppicabls sendce.

In na ewent shall Carcinal be Fabls for Indidental o consequantial damages,

Induding, withowt Lmitzton, busness intermuptions, kess of use, or loss of profits incurrad by chent, s subsidiariss, affbates o successors adsing ot of o related to tha parformance of the senvces hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether suth
elsim is bassd upon any of ha 2bove stated raasons o othervdse. Results relate only ta the samples identified abave, This report chall nt be reproduced extept In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratonias,

(14,2/133-;;.‘_,_ -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL

¥ L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND © HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To:

(575) 745-8905

Received: 04/30/2015 Sampling Date: 04/29/2015
Reported: 05/07/2015 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: TWO MARKS 36 STATE 4 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 70060843701 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY
SampleID: S-1 1.5' (H501128-03)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/04/2015 ND 1.96 98.2 2.00 3.34
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/04/2015 ND 1.77 88.5 2,00 3.77
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/04/2015 ND 1.69 84.5 2.00 4.85
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/04/2015 ND 5.59 93,2 6.00 5.02
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/04/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromajlucrobenzene (PIL 110 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8s % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chlaride 240 16.0 05/05/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/04/2015 ND 197 98.4 200 0.528
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/04/2015 ND 203 102 200 1.44
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 91.8 % 47.2-157
Swurrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 88.2% 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Uablty and Damages, Cardinals Favity and dents escusive remedy for any daim arsing, whether based In contract or tort, shail bs Fmited to the amount paid by chent for 2nalyses,
any cther causz whatsorwer shall be deemed weived unlass made In wiiting and receved by Cardinal within thity (30) days aler completion of the applikabls senice.
Including, without Emitabon, business interuptions, loss of use, o less of profits Incumed by dient, its subsidiaries, afffiates or successors arisng out of o relsted to the performance of the sandces heraunder by Cardingl, regardiess of whether such

claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasens or othervise, Results rebite only to the sampies identifizd abova. This report shal not ba raproducad axcept in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratorizs,

(:2_4?1‘:‘_‘.%;

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*o

Accredited Analyte

M daims, inthading these for neghgance and
In no evert shall Cardinal be Fabls for incidental o consequantizl damages,
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CARDINA L
=¥ | _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To:

(575) 745-8905

Received: 04/30/2015 Sampling Date: 04/29/2015
Reported: 05/07/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: TWO MARKS 36 STATE 4 Sampling Condition: Coal & Intact
Project Number: 70060843701 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY
SampleID: S-1 2' REFUSAL ( R) (H501128-04)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/04/2015 ND 1.96 98.2 2.00 3.34
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/04/2015 ND 1.77 88.5 2,00 3.77
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/04/2015 ND 1.69 84.5 2.00 4.85
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/04/2015 ND 5.59 93.2 6.00 5.02
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/04/2015 ND
Swurragate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 109 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 192 16.0 05/05/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M ma/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/04/2015 ND 197 98.4 200 0.528
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/04/2015 ND 203 102 200 1.44
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 86.2 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 829% 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lablny and Damages, Cardinals Fabity and clients exclusive remsdy for any clsim arigng, whether based i contract o tot, shall be fimitsd to the amount pud by chent for aralyses. Ml claims, Including those for necfgence and

any cther cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived urliss made In wiiting and received by Cardnal within thy (30) days aMer complabon of the appliceble senvice.
inchuding, wihowt Emitation, business interruptons, loss of use, or lass of profils incumed by client, it subtidharias, affifiates or successors arising ot of o related

claim [s basad upea any of the abave stated reazons o othervisz, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This repoet shall not be reproduced avcept in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratarias,

é&;zr‘z_ﬁ_f‘%f

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

In na ewent shall Cardnal be habis for Incidental o consequentizl damagas,
to tha pefomance of the sendtes hereundzr by Cardinal, recardess of whether Such

| Page5of 12




CARDINAL
=8 | _aboratories

Analytical Results For:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E, MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE,
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 04/30/2015 Sampling Date: 04/29/2015
Reported: 05/07/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: TWO MARKS 36 STATE 4 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 70060843701 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY
SampleID:S~ 2 0' (H501128-05)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/04/2015 ND 1.96 98.2 2.00 3.34
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/04/2015 ND 1.77 88.5 2.00 3.77
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/04/2015 ND 1.69 84.5 2.00 4.85
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/04/2015 ND 5.59 93.2 6.00 5.02
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/04/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene {PIL 109 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 272 16.0 05/05/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/04/2015 ND 197 98.4 200 0.528
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/04/2015 ND 203 102 200 1.44
Surrogate: I-Chiorooctane 89.9% 47.2-157
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 85.5% 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:

any other cuse whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wriing and received by Cardinal vithin Wity (30) days afer comgistion of the apliabls service.
intluding, wihowt Imitation, business interrupions, loss of wie, or kss of pofits incumed by dient, its cubsicianias, affifiates or succestors arisng ot of o relatad to the performanca
claim is basad upen any of the above stated reasons or othanise. Resufts relate only to tha samples identified abave, This report shal not be reproduced excapt in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratores,

dﬁ?/ﬂﬁ B R

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Uablty and Damages. Carcinals Fablty and chient’s endusive remedy for any daim andng, whetier bisad in coalract o tort, shall be Omited to the amount pad by chent for analyses,
In ne event shal Cardinal b [ablz for incidental or consequential damagas,
of the senices hereunder by Cardingl, regardess of whether such

*=Accredited Analyte

Ml caims, indudng those for negigente and

| Page6of 12




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE,

ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 04/30/2015 Sampling Date: 04/29/2015
Reported: 05/07/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: TWO MARKS 36 STATE 4 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 70060843701 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY
SampleID:S- 2 1'(H501128-06)
BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Repoarting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/05/2015 ND 1.96 98.2 2.00 3.34
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/05/2015 ND 1.77 88.5 2,00 3.77
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/05/2015 ND 1.69 84.5 2.00 4,85
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/05/2015 ND 5.59 93.2 6.00 5.02
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/05/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 109 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 304 16.0 05/05/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/04/2015 ND 197 98.4 200 0.528
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/04/2015 ND 203 102 200 1.44
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 8§6.9% 47.2-157
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 80.3% 32.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Usblty 3nd Damages. Carinals labBy and clients excuswe remsdy for any daim arsing, whether bassd I convact or tor, shal
any other cansz whatsoer shil be desmed waived uilsss made in weing and received by Cardindl walin tity (30) days after compleon of the appicabe sence,

*=Accredited Analyte

be Emited to the amount pad by chent for analysas, Al diims, inchuding these for neggence and
In no event shafl Cardinal be fabls for inddental o consequantial damagss,

inchuiding, vwihout Emitation, busingss itenupions, loss of wse, or loss of pofits ntumed by client, its subsidiaries, afffates or sutcessors arsng ot of or related to the perfumance of the sanices hereunder by Cardingl, regardess of whether such
claimis based upon any of tha above stated reasons or ctharwiss, Resuls rabate only to the samples idzntified 3bova, This report shal not be reproduced except in full with varittan approval of Cardinal Laboratarias,

%/Z‘l\.-h:m —_—

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL

¥ LS bhoratoricsss

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 04/30/2015 Sampling Date: 04/29/2015
Reported: 05/07/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: TWO MARKS 36 STATE 4 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 70060843701 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY
SampleID: S- 2 2'(H501128-07)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/05/2015 ND 1.96 98.2 2,00 3.34
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/05/2015 ND 1.77 88.5 2.00 3.77
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/05/2015 ND 1.69 84.5 2.00 4.85
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/05/2015 ND 5.59 93.2 6.00 5.02
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/05/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 108 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B myg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 224 16.0 05/05/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/04/2015 ND 197 98.4 200 0.528
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/04/2015 ND 203 102 200 1.44
Surragate: 1-Chlorooctane 234% 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 86.7 % 321-176
Cardinal Laboratories k=

PLEASE NOTE:  Uablky and Camsges, Cardmals f2blty end cliems excusive remedy for 2ny cam avising, whethar bassd i contract or tort, shall be himited to the amount pxd by ditnt for analysas. AN daims, inchiding thass for negigence and
amy other cause whatsoavar shall be deemed waived unless made in witing and received by Cardinal within Wity (30} dmys 2her comgistion of the appiicable senvice,
induding, withott Emitation, busness imerruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits icumed by dhent, its subsdiades, afifiates or successis arising ow of o related to the padormance of the services hereundsr by Cardinal,

cléim is based upon any of the aboe stated r23sons o othenvise, Results relate only to the sampiss identfied abave, This repart shal not be reproduced &x2ept in R with written approvel of Cardinal Labaratories.

44?,-2_";,_’%:%.1 e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Accredited Analyte

In no event shall Cardinal ba Fable fv incidentsl or Consequental damages,

regandiess of whether suth

Page 8 of 12




CARDIN AL
=8 | _aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

Fax To:
04/30/2015
05/07/2015
TWO MARKS 36 STATE 4
70060843701
EDDY

SampleID: S- 2 3'(H501128-08)

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
(575) 745-8905

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

04/29/2015

Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B ma/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/05/2015 ND 1.90 95.2 2.00 0.220
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/05/2015 ND 1.71 85.6 2,00 0.421
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/05/2015 ND 1.64 82.0 2,00 2,17
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/05/2015 ND 5.39 89.8 6,00 2.17
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/05/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofuorobenzene (PIL 109 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 304 16.0 05/05/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methad Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/04/2015 ND 197 98.4 200 0.528
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/04/2015 ND 203 102 200 1.44
Surrogate: 1-Chloreoctane 93.7% 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 88.3 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

FLEASE NOTE:  Labliy and Damages, Carfinals [abity and cems exchshve ramedy for any caim ansind, wheher based in contiact er tont, shill be Emited to the amcont paid by cient for anslyses,
any other cause whitsoaver shall be deemed waived unkss madz in wnbing and receved by Cadinal within ity (M) days afer completion of the apglicabls sanice,

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, including those for nsgfgence and
In no event shall Cardnal ba fable for incdental or consequantisl damiges,

induding, wihout Emiation, business interuptions, loss of use, or loss of profis Incumed by dhent, i subdidisrizs, afflistes or successors sing ot of o related to the performance of the services harevadar by Caninzl, regerdiess of whethar such
daim is basad upon sny of the abova stated reasons of othenuse. Results ralate onlyta the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written 2porova! of Cardinal Laboratories.

T S R g

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page9of12 |




“CARDINAL

Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND © HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 04/30/2015 Sampling Date: 04/29/2015
Reported: 05/07/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: TWO MARKS 36 STATE 4 Sampling Condition: Coal & Intact
Project Number: 70060843701 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY
SampleID: S- 2 4' REFUSAL (R) (H501128-09)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/05/2015 ND 1.90 95.2 2,00 0.220
Toluene* <0,050 0.050 05/05/2015 ND i 85.6 2.00 0.421
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/05/2015 ND 1.64 82.0 2.00 2.17
Total Xylenes* <0,150 0.150 05/05/2015 ND 5.39 89.8 6.00 217
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/05/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 103 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mag/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methaod Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 512 16.0 05/05/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/04/2015 ND 197 98.4 200 0.528
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/04/2015 ND 203 102 200 1.44
Surrogate: 1-Chloreoctane 87.7 % 47.2-157
Swurrogate: 1-Chloreoctadecane 82.5% 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lizblty and Camages. Cardinal's Fabdty and clant's eschsive remady for any daim arising, whether based in contract of tot, shall be mited to the ameunt paid by chent for analysas. AR claims, including thoss for naghigsnce and

any other couse whatsotver shall be deemad wahied unlsss made In wiiting and receved by Cardnal vahn thny () diys afer completion of the applcable senvice,

In pa ewent shall Cardinal ba Fable for incidenta] or consequantisl damages,

Induding, without limtaton, busness intemupbions, loss of uss, or ks of profits mcumed by chent, s subsidiariss, affBates o successors arsing oot of or related to the perfocmance of the services hersundsr by Carginal, regardess of whether such
dlaim s based upon any of the abave statad rezsons or okherwise, Resubis relate enly ta the samples identified 3bove, This report shal not ba raproduced evceptin ful with writtzn approval of Cardinal Laberatories,

%leu_f"i:‘_u ——

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 10 of 12




CARDINAL
=¥ _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at ar above the reparting limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference

i Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
wak Insufficient time to reach temperature.

= Chleride by SM4500CH-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted an report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

FLEASE NOTE: Usblty and Damages, Cardinsls Jablly and cFeds excusiva remady for any clsim grising, whether basad n contract o tost, shall be fimited to the amoumt paid by chent for analysas. AN daims, kcloding these for negligence and
any other cause whatsosver shall be deemed waived unliss made in writing and receved by Cardinal within thily (30) dsys afer complation of the applicable senke, In na evert shal Cardinal be Fable for inddental o teonsequantial damages,
including, wihowt bmitation, business interruptions, Iass of use, or lows of wofts incumad by disst, its subsidiaries, affilidtes or muccessors ansing out of or related to the perfarmance of the services hereundsr by Cardinzl, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of tha abave stated reasons of othervise, Results refate only ta the sampdes idenified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approwal of Cardinal Laboratarias.

ézég,c?:x-%q:md -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 11 0of 12
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Kathy Purvis

From: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD <mike.bratcher@state.nm.us>

Sent: Wednesday, August 19, 2015 3:59 PM

To: Cliff Brunson; Patterson, Heather, EMNRD

Cc: C J Summers; Ken Swinney; Jennifer Gilkey; Kathy Purvis
Subject: RE: OXY Two Marks 36 State #4 SWD Battery - Remediation Plan

RE: OXY USA * Two Marks 36 St 4 SWD * 30-015-34833 * M-36-21s-24e
2RP-3122 * Date of release: 6/24/15
2RP-3125 * Date of release: 6/24/15 (in Battery)

Cliff,

Your proposal for remediation of the above referenced release is approved. Please submit a C-141 Final Report for each
RP number upon completion of remedial activities.

OCD approval does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations fail to adequately investigate and
remediate contamination that may pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health or the environment. In
addition, OCD approval does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, local
laws and/or regulations.

If you have any questions or concerns, and for notification, please contact me.

Mike Bratcher
NMOCD District 2

811 S. First Street
Artesia, NM 88210
0:575-748-1283 X108
C: 575-626-0857

F: 575-748-9720

From: Cliff Brunson [mailto:cbrunson@bbcinternational.com]

Sent: Monday, August 10, 2015 7:33 PM

To: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD; Patterson, Heather, EMNRD

Cc: CJ Summers; Ken Swinney; Jennifer Gilkey; Kathy Purvis

Subject: OXY Two Marks 36 State #4 SWD Battery - Remediation Plan

Mike,

This e-mail is to confirm our discussion on Wednesday, July 29, 2015 concerning the remediation plan for the Oxy Two
Marks 36 State #4 SWD Battery. | have attached the information packet that we used in our discussion with a cover page
describing the remediation plan that we agreed upon.

If you would please reply back via e-mail with your concurrence on this plan, it would be greatly appreciated.

Thanks, Cliff

Cliff P. Brunson, CEIl, CRS



President

BBC International, Inc.
World-Wide Environmental Specialists
Mailing Address:

P. 0. Box 805

Hobbs, NM 88241-0805 USA
Shipping Address:

1324 W. Marland St.

Hobbs, NM 88240 USA
Phone: (575) 397-6388

Fax: (575) 397-0397

E-Mail: cbrunson@bbcinternational.com
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Confidentiality Notice: This electronic transmission (and any attached documents) is intended only for the person(s) to whom it is addressed and may contain
information that is privileged, confidential, or otherwise protected from disclosure. If you have received this transmission in error, please immediately notify the
sender by e-mail or by telephone call to (575) 397-6388 for handling instructions. Any disclosure or distribution of the contents of this transmission by anyone other

than the named recipient(s) is strictly prohibited.
3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k ok 3k sk ok sk 3k ok 3k 3k ok 3k sk ok 5k 3k ok sk %k ok sk %k ok sk %k ok sk sk ok sk sk ok sk k ok



AMARILLO

921 North Bivins
Amarillo. Texas 79107
Phone 806.467.0607
Fax B06.467.0622

ARTESIA

408 West Texas Ave,
Artesia, New Mexico 88210
Phone 575.746.8768

Fax 575.746.8905

HOBBS

318 East Taylor Street
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240
Phone 575.393.426I

Fax 575.393.4658

MIDLAND

2901 State Hwy 349
Midland, Texas 79706
Phone 432.5622.2133
Fax 432.522.2180

OKLAHOMA CITY

7700 North Hudson Avenue
Suite 10

Okdahoma City, Oklahoma 73116
Phone 405.486.7030

Fax B06.467.0622

SAN ANTONIO

13111 Lookout Way

San Antonio, Texas 78233
Phone 210.265.8025

Fax 210.568.2191

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING
ENGINEERING

DRILLING

CONSTRUCTION

SPILL MANAGEMENT

GENERAL CONTRAGTING

Toll Free: 866.742.0742
www.talonlpe.com

May 14, 2015

Ms. Heather Patterson
NMOCD District 2
811 S. 1% Street
Artesia, NM 88210

Soil Assessment and Remediation Work Plan
Oxy USA, INC

Two Marks 36 State #0004 SWD

30-015-34833

2RP-2977

Subject:

Dear Ms. Patterson

Oxy USA, INC (Oxy) has contracted Talon/LPE (Talon) to perform soil assessment
and remediation services at the above referenced location. The results of our soil
assessment and proposed remediation activities consist of the following.

Background Information

The Two Marks 36 St. #004 SWD is located approximately thirty-three (33) miles
southeast of Artesia, New Mexico. The legal location for this location is Unit Letter
O, Section 36, Township 21 South, and Range 24 East in Eddy County, New Mexico.
More specifically the latitude and longitude for this release are 32.430102 North and
-103.454029 West. A site plan is presented in Appendix I.

According to the soil survey provided by the United States Department of Agriculture
Natural Resources Conservation Service, the soil in this area is made up of Ector
extremely rocky loam with 9 to 25 percent slopes. Per the New Mexico Bureau of
Geology and Mineral Resources, the local surface and shallow geology is comprised
of the Seven Rivers formation consisting of gypsum, anhydrite, salt, dolomite, and
siltstone. Drainage courses in this area are normally dry. Ground water in the project
vicinity is approximately 28-feet below ground surface (bgs), according to the New
Mexico Office of the State Engineer. The referenced groundwater data is presented
in Appendix II.

The ranking for this site is 20 Based on the following:

Depth to ground water <50°
Wellhead Protection Area >1000°
Distance to surface water body >1000°



Incident Description

A 4-inch steel salt water disposal line failed causing a release of 10bbls of produced water. All of
the fluid was contained on the location. Talon mobilized personnel to conduct a site assessment
and perform soil sampling within the impacted area utilizing a backhoe. Due to the shallow soils
and rockiness of this area, refusal was encountered with the backhoe at depths between 2-feet and
4-feet below ground surface. Laboratory results from the above referenced sampling activities are
summarized in the table below.

Laboratory Results

See Appendix I1I for complete report of laboratory results.

Sample ID Depth BTEX Chlorides = TPH (mg/kg) TPH (mg/kg)
- (feet)  (mg/kg) (mg/kg) GRO DRO
S-1 , 0 ' ND 520 ND ND
S-1 j 1 ND _ 256 ; ND ND
51 | 15 ND 240 ND . ND
' S-1 REFUSAL 2 ND ; 192 ND ND
S22 , 0 ~____ND 27 .~ ND ' ND
S-2 1 ! ND 304 | ND § ND
S-2 ' 2 | ND 224 ____ND ~__ND
S-2 | 3 ND 304 ND ND
S-2reFusaL | 4 . ND 512 ~ ND ND
(ND) Analyte Not Detected

Based upon the site ranking of 0, NMOCD Recommended Remedial Action Levels (RRAL) are
50 mg/kg for BTEX, 10 mg/kg for Benzene, and 5,000 mg/kg for TPH.



Proposed Remedial Actions

* The impacted area in the vicinity of sample location S-1 will be excavated to a depth of
1-feet bgs.

* All of the excavated material will be hauled to an NMOCD approved solid waste disposal
facility.

¢ The excavation will be backfilled with caliche and contoured to match the surrounding
terrain.

Should you have any questions or if further information is required, please do not hesitate to
contact our office at (575)-746-8768

Respectfully submitted,

TALON/LPE

Sheldon L. Hitchcock David J. Adkins
Project Manager District Manager





